COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ALTERNATIVE RATE ADJUSTMENT FILING OF ) CASE NO.
MORGAN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT ) 2020-00386

RESPONSE OF MORGAN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
TO THE COMMMISSION STAFF'S INITIAL REQUEST FOR
INFORMATION DATED JANUARY 21, 2021



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:
ALTERNATIVE RATE ADJUSTMENT FILING OF ) CASE NO.
MORGAN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT ) 2020-00386

VERIFICATION OF SHANNON ELAM

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY )

R

COUNTY OF MORGAN

Shannon Elam, General Manager of Morgan County Water District, states that he has supervised
the preparation of certain responses to the Request for Information in the above-referenced case
and that the matters and things set forth therein are true and accurate to the best of his knowledge,

information and belief, formed after reasonable inquiry.

hanfion Elam

The foregoing Verification was signed, acknowledged and sworn to before me this 1st day of

February, 2021, by Shannon Elam. /
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of*
ALTERNATIVE RATE ADJUSTMENT FILING OF ) CASE NO.
MORGAN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT ) 2020-00386

VERIFICATION OF ALAN VILINES

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

Nl S Nems?

COUNTY OF WARREN

Alan Vilines, Kentucky Rural Water Association on behalf of Morgan County Water District,
states that he has supervised the preparation of certain responses to the Request for Information in
the above-referenced case and that the matters and things set forth therein are true and accurate to
the best of his knowledge, information and belief, formed after reasonable inquiry.

YL f il

Alan Vilines

~hd
The foregoing Verification was signed, acknowledged and sworn to before me this Z  dayof
February, 2021, by Alan Vilines.
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Item 1
Page 1 of 2
Witness: Shannon Elam

Morgan County Water District
Case No. 2020-00386
Commission Staff's Initial Request for Information issued January 21, 2021

1. Provide copies of each of the following, and when appropriate, provide in Excel
spreadsheet format with all formulas intact and unprotected and all rows and columns fully
accessible:

a. The general ledger and trial balance for the calendar years 2019 and 2020 to date.

Response: See Attachments: Item la - General Ledger 2019.xlsx
Iltem 1a - General Ledger 2020.xlsx
Iltem 1a - MCWD Adjusted TB 2019.xIsm
ltem 1la - MCWD Audited TB 2019.xIsm
Iltem 1a - Unadjusted Unaudited 2020 TB.xlsx

b. The trial balance for the calendar years 2019 and 2020 to date.

Response: See Above.

C. General Liability Insurance policies for 2019 and the current period, if available.
Response: See Attachment: ltem 1c - Gen Liab Ins 2019 2020.pdf

d. Hours worked by each employee, separated by regular hours worked, overtime
hours worked, and any other form of hourly wage for the calendar year 2019.

Response: See Attachment: Item 1d — Empl Hours Worked.pdf
e. Adocument detailing the names, job titles, job description, and pay rates for each
employee on December 31, 2017; December 31, 2018; December 31, 2019; and for those

currently employed.

Response: See Attachment: Item 1le — MCWD Staff 2017 to 2020.xIsx
Item 1e — MCWD Job Descriptions



Item 1
Page 2 of 2
Witness: Shannon Elam

f. A description of all employee benefits, other than salaries and wages, paid to, or
on behalf of, each employee for each of the previous five years.

Response: See Attachment: Item 1f — Employee Benefits.pdf

g. Minutes from Morgan District commissioner meetings for the calendar years 2019
and the current period.

Response: See Attachments: Item 1g— 2019 Board Minutes.pdf
ltem 1g — 2020 Board Minutes.pdf

h. A document listing the name of all commissioners for each of the five previous
years, and state, individually, the total amount of each benefit paid to, or on the behalf of,
each commissioner during each year (i.e., wages, health insurance premiums, life insurance
premiums, FICA taxes, etc.).

Response: See Attachment: Item 1h — MCWD Board Members.xlsx

i.  Fiscal Court minutes approving each commissioner’s compensation.

Response: The District’s commissioners receive no compensation.



Item 2
Page 1 of 1
Witness: Shannon Elam

Morgan County Water District
Case No. 2020-00386
Commission Staff's Initial Request for Information issued January 21, 2021

2. Provide a copy of the Adjusted Trial Balance showing unaudited account balances, audit
adjustments, and audited balances for the calendar year ended 2019 in Excel spreadsheet
format with all formulas intact and unprotected and all rows and columns fully accessible.

Response: See the response to Item 1a.



Item 3
Page 1 of 1
Witness: Alan Vilines

Morgan County Water District
Case No. 2020-00386
Commission Staff's Initial Request for Information issued January 21, 2021

3. Refer to the Application, Attachment 5. Provide the workpapers for the pro forma
adjustments described in the References page of the Attachment in Excel spreadsheet format,
with all formulas intact and unprotected and all rows and columns fully accessible.

Response: See Attachment: Item 3 — SAO Adjmts.xlsx



Item 4
Page 1 of 1
Witness: Alan Vilines

Morgan County Water District
Case No. 2020-00386
Commission Staff's Initial Request for Information issued January 21, 2021

4. Refer to Morgan District’s application, Attachment 3, Current and Proposed Rates.
Morgan District proposes to raise its monthly water service rates by an across-the-board
percentage amount.

a. Provide an explanation of how the across-the-board percentage increase method
to increase monthly water service rates was chosen.

Response: Since there have been no material changes in its system since the last cost
of service study, the District considers an across-the-board increase to be the most equitable
means of passing on increased costs to its customers. Applying a uniform percentage increase
to all customer classes lessens the likelihood that the public will perceive that any customer
class is being unfairly favored or disfavored.

b. Provide a list of alternative methods Morgan District considered and an
explanation as to why each alternative was not chosen to increase its monthly water service
rates.

Response: No alternative methods were considered.



Item 5
Page 1 of 1
Witness: Shannon Elam/Alan Vilines

Morgan County Water District
Case No. 2020-00386
Commission Staff's Initial Request for Information issued January 21, 2021

5. State when the last time Morgan District performed a cost of service study (COSS) to
review the appropriateness of its current rates and rate design.

Response: After searching available records, it appears that the last COSS was
performed by the PSC Staff in Case No. 2000-086.

a. Explain whether any material changes to Morgan District’s system would cause a
new COSS to be prepared since the last time it has completed one.

Response: Even though there has been growth in the District’'s number of
customers, the usage and other characteristics of the new customers are very similar to the
customer base at the time of the COSS. Therefore, there have been no material changes that
would cause a new COSS to be prepared.

b. If there has been no material changes to the Morgan District’s system, explain
when Morgan District anticipates completing a new COSS.

Response: There have been no material changes that would cause a new COSS to
be prepared. A COSS would be appropriate if material changes were to occur.

c. Provide in Excel spreadsheet format a copy of the most recent COSS that has been
performed for Morgan District’s system.

Response: Some details of the COSS from Case No. 2000-086 are discussed in the
Staff Report, but neither the spreadsheet nor other tabulated calculations are presented.



Item 6
Page 1 of 1
Witnesses: Shannon Elam

Morgan County Water District
Case No. 2020-00386
Commission Staff's Initial Request for Information issued January 21, 2021

6. Complete the table below by providing the total miles of water main of each size in
Morgan District’s system as a whole and the miles of main of each size in Morgan District’s
system that are used to serve the city of Campton and the city of Frenchburg:

Response:

. . Miles of Main (Used to
s o Miles of Main
Water Main Size Serve Wholesale
(Total System) N
Customers)
16"
14’
12"
10”
8" 26.3
6” 166.8 25.0
4” 127.2
3" 34.4
2’ 5.7

* Total miles to serve both Campton and Magoffin County WD.
MCWD no longer sells water to city of Frenchburg.



Item 7
Page 1 of 1
Witness: Shannon Elam

Morgan County Water District
Case No. 2020-00386
Commission Staff's Initial Request for Information issued January 21, 2021

7. Complete the table below:

Response:
s Gallons for 12 Month Period
Morgan County Water District Ending December 31, 2019
Plant Use - System Flushing 44,047,415
Line Loss (Unaccounted for) 106,771,707
Sales to Retail 113,389,360

Sales to the City of Campton -
Sales to the City of Frenchburg * -
Sales to Other Wholesale Customers * -
Total Produced and Purchased 264,208,482
Total Sold 113,389,360

* MCWD no longer sells water to city of Frenchburg, but can sell to
Magoffin County W ater District.
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Sheet1

		MORGAN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

		GENERAL LEDGER

		January - December 2019

														Type				Date				Num				Name				Memo				Debit				Credit				Balance

				AML Water Line Ext. 9549641																																						295.98

														Deposit				03/31/2019												Interest				0.06								296.04

														Deposit				06/30/2019												Interest				0.06								296.10

														Deposit				08/01/2019												Permit Fee Refund				6,575.00								6,871.10

														Deposit				09/30/2019												Interest				0.94								6,872.04

														Transfer				10/11/2019												Reimbursement to Morgan County Fiscal Court								6,575.00				297.04

														Deposit				12/31/2019												Interest				0.20								297.24

				Total AML Water Line Ext. 9549641																														6,576.26				6,575.00				297.24

				Dep-Refund Acct. Check 5134552																																						2,607.90

														Check				01/07/2019				2422				O & M Security Deposits				Walker Crase								24.01				2,583.89

														Check				01/07/2019				2423				O & M Security Deposits				Sid Allen								19.63				2,564.26

														Check				01/07/2019				2424				O & M Security Deposits				Robie Conn								23.29				2,540.97

														Check				01/07/2019				2425				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Dec.								738.23				1,802.74

														Check				01/09/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300				805.16								2,607.90

														Check				02/19/2019				2426				O & M Security Deposits				Stacia Blackburn								24.03				2,583.87

														Check				02/19/2019				2427				O & M Security Deposits				Britney Olsen								24.26				2,559.61

														Check				02/19/2019				2428				O & M Security Deposits				Kathy Stump								25.20				2,534.41

														Check				02/19/2019				2429				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Jan								178.32				2,356.09

														Check				02/19/2019				2430				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, Jan								0.20				2,355.89

														Check				02/19/2019				2431				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customer Dep & Interest, Jan								250.00				2,105.89

														Check				02/19/2019				2432				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, Feb.								0.32				2,105.57

														Check				02/19/2019				2433				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers Dep & Interest, Feb.								350.00				1,755.57

														Check				02/19/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300				852.33								2,607.90

														Check				03/28/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300				800.22								3,408.12

														Check				03/28/2019				2434				O & M Security Deposits				Marshalene Scarberry								23.85				3,384.27

														Check				03/28/2019				2435				O & M Security Deposits				Amelia Caskey								23.82				3,360.45

														Check				03/28/2019				2436				O & M Security Deposits				Unlimited Realty								23.82				3,336.63

														Check				03/28/2019				2437				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Feb.								578.69				2,757.94

														Check				03/28/2019				2438				O & M Security Deposits				Timothy Blackburn								23.85				2,734.09

														Check				03/28/2019				2439				O & M Security Deposits				Dolpha Cantrell								23.82				2,710.27

														Check				03/28/2019				2440				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Mar.								102.37				2,607.90

														Check				05/23/2019				2441				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, Mar.								0.28				2,607.62

														Check				05/23/2019				2442				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers Dep & Interest, Mar.								350.12				2,257.50

														Check				05/23/2019				2443				O & M Security Deposits				Kay Sink								23.82				2,233.68

														Check				05/23/2019				2444				O & M Security Deposits				Kayla Pennington								23.82				2,209.86

														Check				05/23/2019				2445				O & M Security Deposits				Leah Lykins								23.84				2,186.02

														Check				05/23/2019				2446				O & M Security Deposits				Kenny Culbertson								23.85				2,162.17

														Check				05/23/2019				2447				O & M Security Deposits				Steven Collins								23.84				2,138.33

														Check				05/23/2019				2448				O & M Security Deposits				Billy Shepherd								23.85				2,114.48

														Check				05/23/2019				2449				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, April								457.20				1,657.28

														Check				05/23/2019				2450				O & M Security Deposits				Angela Freer								23.85				1,633.43

														Check				05/23/2019				2451				O & M Security Deposits				Mary R. Webb								23.82				1,609.61

														Check				05/23/2019				2452				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, May								252.39				1,357.22

														Check				05/23/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300				1,250.68								2,607.90

														Check				07/15/2019				2453				O & M Security Deposits				Paulette Durda								23.84				2,584.06

														Check				07/15/2019				2454				O & M Security Deposits				Charles Phipps								23.83				2,560.23

														Check				07/15/2019				2455				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, June								502.57				2,057.66

														Check				07/15/2019				2456				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, May								0.80				2,056.86

														Check				07/15/2019				2457				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers Deposits & Interest, May								350.43				1,706.43

														Check				07/15/2019				2458				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, April								1.04				1,705.39

														Check				07/15/2019				2459				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers Dep. & Interest, April								400.00				1,305.39

														Check				07/19/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300				1,302.51								2,607.90

														Check				07/23/2019				2460				O & M Security Deposits				Lindsey Adkins								23.84				2,584.06

														Check				07/23/2019				2461				O & M Security Deposits				Rocky Bolin								20.15				2,563.91

														Check				07/23/2019				2462				O & M Security Deposits				Scottie Keeton								28.57				2,535.34

														Check				07/23/2019				2463				O & M Security Deposits				Matt & Melissa Earles								23.82				2,511.52

														Check				07/23/2019				2464				O & M Security Deposits				Johnny Flannery								23.82				2,487.70

														Check				07/23/2019				2465				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, July								479.97				2,007.73

														Check				08/22/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300				600.17								2,607.90

														Check				08/29/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300				650.52								3,258.42

														Check				08/29/2019				2466				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, Jue								0.36				3,258.06

														Check				08/29/2019				2467				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers, Dep & Interest, June								450.12				2,807.94

														Check				08/29/2019				2468				O & M Security Deposits				Russell Barker, Jr.								23.82				2,784.12

														Check				08/29/2019				2469				O & M Security Deposits				Chanda Gazzara								13.47				2,770.65

														Check				08/29/2019				2470				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Aug.								162.75				2,607.90

														Check				10/02/2019				2471				O & M Security Deposits				Marissa Risner								23.85				2,584.05

														Check				10/02/2019				2472				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Sept.								426.41				2,157.64

														Check				10/18/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300				450.26								2,607.90

														Check				10/24/2019				2473				O & M Security Deposits				Larry Rose								23.82				2,584.08

														Check				10/24/2019				2474				O & M Security Deposits				Deloris Nickell								23.82				2,560.26

														Check				10/24/2019				2475				O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Oct.								555.33				2,004.93

														Check				10/24/2019				2476				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers Dep. & Interest, July								550.00				1,454.93

														Check				10/24/2019				2477				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, July								0.60				1,454.33

														Check				10/24/2019				2478				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers Dep. & Interest, Aug.								750.00				704.33

														Check				10/24/2019				2479				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, Aug.								0.80				703.53

														Check				10/24/2019				2480				O & M Security Deposits				Active Customers Dep. & Interest, Sept.								500.00				203.53

														Check				10/24/2019				2481				O & M Security Deposits				Annual Interest, Sept.								0.60				202.93

														Check				10/28/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300				2,404.97								2,607.90

														Check				11/12/2019				2482				O & M Security Deposits				Melissa Adkins - Refund								100.00				2,507.90

														Check				12/02/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Transfer from 0082300				100.00								2,607.90

				Total Dep-Refund Acct. Check 5134552																														9,216.82				9,216.82				2,607.90

				Deposit Savings 0082300																																						17,486.91

														Deposit				01/03/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Paulette A. Durda, Gregory Pelfrey, James Goodpaster, Lindsey Adkins, Unlimted Realty				250.00								17,736.91

														Deposit				01/04/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Christopher Gevedon				50.00								17,786.91

														Deposit				01/09/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Abraham Thornbury				50.00								17,836.91

														Check				01/09/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Dec.								805.16				17,031.75

														Deposit				01/10/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Kimberly Trussell				50.00								17,081.75

														Deposit				01/14/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Loretta Richardson				50.00								17,131.75

														Deposit				01/15/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Ashley Dunn, Earnest Watson				100.00								17,231.75

														Deposit				01/17/2019								O & M Security Deposits				StephanieWright				50.00								17,281.75

														Deposit				01/25/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Jacquelynn Cantrell				50.00								17,331.75

														Deposit				01/31/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Jimmy Manns				50.00								17,381.75

														Deposit				01/31/2019												Interest				1.18								17,382.93

														Deposit				02/05/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Cameron Dickson				50.00								17,432.93

														Deposit				02/06/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Roxan Rigsby				50.00								17,482.93

														Deposit				02/07/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Mountain Poultry				50.00								17,532.93

														Deposit				02/08/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Breanna Gilliam				50.00								17,582.93

														Deposit				02/11/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Michael Howard				50.00								17,632.93

														Deposit				02/12/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Mabel Simms, Ashley Adkins				100.00								17,732.93

														Deposit				02/14/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Matthew Pfalzer				50.00								17,782.93

														Check				02/19/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Interest, Active Customers, Jan - Feb.								852.33				16,930.60

														Deposit				02/20/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Crystal Gilvary, Mark Easterling				100.00								17,030.60

														Deposit				02/21/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Casey Cantrell				50.00								17,080.60

														Deposit				02/22/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Amanda Johnson for Jona Bush				50.00								17,130.60

														Deposit				02/25/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Shawn Wright				50.00								17,180.60

														Deposit				02/28/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Terry Wireman				50.00								17,230.60

														Deposit				02/28/2019												Interest				1.07								17,231.67

														Deposit				03/01/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Lisa Ann Eldridge, Linda Lee Ratliff				100.00								17,331.67

														Deposit				03/04/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Samuel Prater, Kayla Robinson				100.00								17,431.67

														Deposit				03/06/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Sara Knappenberger				50.00								17,481.67

														Deposit				03/07/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Kimberly Ross				50.00								17,531.67

														Deposit				03/08/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Daniel Ferguson				50.00								17,581.67

														Deposit				03/11/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Austin Workman				50.00								17,631.67

														Deposit				03/13/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Harold Williams, Justin Osborne				100.00								17,731.67

														Deposit				03/15/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Bobby Joe Bradley				50.00								17,781.67

														Deposit				03/19/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Skylar Woodring				50.00								17,831.67

														Deposit				03/21/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Emily Stephens, Phillip Kidd				100.00								17,931.67

														Deposit				03/26/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Jimalee Ross, Brandon Niece				100.00								18,031.67

														Deposit				03/28/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Tiffany Keeton				50.00								18,081.67

														Check				03/28/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Feb. & Mar.								800.22				17,281.45

														Deposit				03/31/2019												Interest				1.20								17,282.65

														Deposit				04/01/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Paul Henry				50.00								17,332.65

														Deposit				04/02/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Kayla Pennington				50.00								17,382.65

														Deposit				04/04/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Eric Wright, Jeffery Leonarczyk				100.00								17,482.65

														Deposit				04/05/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Branden McCarty				50.00								17,532.65

														Deposit				04/08/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Roberty Lykins, Darrell Harvey				100.00								17,632.65

														Deposit				04/09/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Douglas Kemplin				50.00								17,682.65

														Deposit				04/10/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Vickie Harper				50.00								17,732.65

														Deposit				04/16/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Tammy Wright				50.00								17,782.65

														Deposit				04/17/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Anela Clevenger, Celsie Stamper				100.00								17,882.65

														Deposit				04/18/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Charles Phipps, Timothy Stacy				100.00								17,982.65

														Deposit				04/23/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Stanley Spencer, Michael Williams, Tonya Bolin				150.00								18,132.65

														Deposit				04/24/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Tamera Peyton				50.00								18,182.65

														Deposit				04/26/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Chetwin or Leeann Adams, Robin Banks, Selena Stewert				150.00								18,332.65

														Deposit				04/29/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Shaquilla Adkins, David Fitch, Rodney Derreberry				150.00								18,482.65

														Deposit				04/30/2019												Interest				1.17								18,483.82

														Deposit				05/02/2019								O & M Security Deposits				AJ Aragon				50.00								18,533.82

														Deposit				05/03/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Bill F. Gipson, Crystal Howard				100.00								18,633.82

														Deposit				05/06/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Brandon Jenkiins, Edna S. Patton				100.00								18,733.82

														Deposit				05/10/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Noah Harden				50.00								18,783.82

														Deposit				05/16/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Patricia Ferguson, William A Conley				100.00								18,883.82

														Deposit				05/22/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Megan Maynard				50.00								18,933.82

														Check				05/23/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Feb. & Mar.								1,250.68				17,683.14

														Deposit				05/28/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Kyle Schmermund				50.00								17,733.14

														Deposit				05/30/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Patty Hutchinson, Crystal Blevins				100.00								17,833.14

														Deposit				05/31/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Cynthia Smith for Brittley Smith				50.00								17,883.14

														Deposit				05/31/2019												Interest				1.25								17,884.39

														Deposit				06/03/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Jimmy Haney				50.00								17,934.39

														Deposit				06/06/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Cleta Adkins				50.00								17,984.39

														Deposit				06/07/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Linda Looney, Jaime Arias				100.00								18,084.39

														Deposit				06/10/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Melissa Wright, Molly Parker, Cody Sparks, Karen Alsept, Cynthia Short				250.00								18,334.39

														Deposit				06/11/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Karen Dennis				50.00								18,384.39

														Deposit				06/13/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Misty Fannin, Dollar General				100.00								18,484.39

														Deposit				06/14/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Timothy Keeton				50.00								18,534.39

														Deposit				06/17/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Richard Evans				50.00								18,584.39

														Deposit				06/18/2019								O & M Security Deposits				William Schueler				50.00								18,634.39

														Deposit				06/20/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Nancy Haney, Sandra Gunder				100.00								18,734.39

														Deposit				06/24/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Gary Risner				50.00								18,784.39

														Deposit				06/25/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Walter Ballard				50.00								18,834.39

														Deposit				06/27/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Jessica Dye, Russell Minix				100.00								18,934.39

														Deposit				06/28/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Dawn Ferguson, Bill Kaplon, Peggy Davis, Leah Oldfield, Daniel Brewer, Chris Adams for Favor Prater				300.00								19,234.39

														Deposit				06/30/2019												Interest				1.22								19,235.61

														Deposit				07/01/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Jimmy D. Moore, Brenda Alfrey				100.00								19,335.61

														Deposit				07/02/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Anglea Montgomery				50.00								19,385.61

														Deposit				07/08/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Linda Merrill				50.00								19,435.61

														Deposit				07/09/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Jonathan Long				50.00								19,485.61

														Deposit				07/11/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Richard Lewis				50.00								19,535.61

														Deposit				07/12/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Whitney Oakley, Anita Roseberry, Letha Conley, Desa Rae Cantrell				200.00								19,735.61

														Deposit				07/15/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Kristina Darr				50.00								19,785.61

														Deposit				07/16/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Rebecca Justice				50.00								19,835.61

														Deposit				07/18/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Robert Lehnig				50.00								19,885.61

														Deposit				07/19/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Barbara Zeigler, Emmitt Gamble, Larry Kash				150.00								20,035.61

														Check				07/19/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit,								1,302.51				18,733.10

														Deposit				07/22/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Jennifer Gilliam				50.00								18,783.10

														Deposit				07/30/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Ethel Tepe, Patrick Smith, Cody Risner, Beth Evans, Robert Carpenter				250.00								19,033.10

														Deposit				07/31/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Aaron Gibbs, Red River Building Supply, Stephen Herrin				150.00								19,183.10

														Deposit				07/31/2019												Interest				1.31								19,184.41

														Deposit				08/01/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Barbara May				50.00								19,234.41

														Deposit				08/02/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Maryse Keeton, Dawn Rogers				100.00								19,334.41

														Deposit				08/05/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Barry Clevenger				50.00								19,384.41

														Deposit				08/06/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Scottie Keeton				50.00								19,434.41

														Deposit				08/08/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Anthony & Melissa Preece, Joshua Cantrell, Tyler Wayne Adkins				150.00								19,584.41

														Deposit				08/12/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Shaina Sanders				50.00								19,634.41

														Deposit				08/14/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Danielle Williams				50.00								19,684.41

														Deposit				08/15/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Gina Vance				50.00								19,734.41

														Deposit				08/20/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Charles Hullett, Cody Guy				100.00								19,834.41

														Check				08/22/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, July								600.17				19,234.24

														Deposit				08/23/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Phillip Elam				50.00								19,284.24

														Deposit				08/26/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Madison Erwin, Michelle Robertson				100.00								19,384.24

														Deposit				08/27/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Jason Holden				50.00								19,434.24

														Deposit				08/28/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Marshia Mays, Brandon Branstutter				100.00								19,534.24

														Deposit				08/29/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Cassie Baker				50.00								19,584.24

														Check				08/29/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Aug.								650.52				18,933.72

														Deposit				08/30/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Yang Zhang, Leora Gevedon				100.00								19,033.72

														Deposit				08/31/2019												Interest				1.32								19,035.04

														Deposit				09/03/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Deborah Prater, Jerry Hopkins				100.00								19,135.04

														Deposit				09/05/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Sharon Wright				50.00								19,185.04

														Deposit				09/06/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Dean Ferguson				50.00								19,235.04

														Deposit				09/09/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Nathan & Amanda Sloas				50.00								19,285.04

														Deposit				09/10/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Cheyenne Harper				50.00								19,335.04

														Deposit				09/11/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Michelle Fannin				50.00								19,385.04

														Deposit				09/13/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Donna Burgett				50.00								19,435.04

														Deposit				09/16/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Cierra Stidham				50.00								19,485.04

														Deposit				09/19/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Jason Profitt				50.00								19,535.04

														Deposit				09/20/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Ann Hicks, Jeffery Ferguson				100.00								19,635.04

														Deposit				09/23/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Nateila Cottle				50.00								19,685.04

														Deposit				09/24/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Matthew Watkins				50.00								19,735.04

														Deposit				09/26/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Phillip McGuire				50.00								19,785.04

														Deposit				09/30/2019												Interest				1.28								19,786.32

														Deposit				10/01/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Mary Lykins, Ralph Sexton				100.00								19,886.32

														Deposit				10/03/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Linda Houston,, Corey Bailey, Mary Sparks, Brian Dever				200.00								20,086.32

														Deposit				10/04/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Kenneth Davis				50.00								20,136.32

														Deposit				10/07/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Rosa Messer				50.00								20,186.32

														Deposit				10/08/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Anthony Cantrell				50.00								20,236.32

														Deposit				10/10/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Dustin  Bush				50.00								20,286.32

														Deposit				10/11/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Kaitlyn Tackett				50.00								20,336.32

														Deposit				10/14/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Ginalisa Johnson, Melissa Adkins				150.00								20,486.32

														Deposit				10/15/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Eric Varney, Michael Ray Smith, Brandon Evans, Tammy Allred				400.00								20,886.32

														Deposit				10/16/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Barbara Deaton				100.00								20,986.32

														Check				10/18/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Sept.								450.26				20,536.06

														Deposit				10/21/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Megan Holbrook, Kenneth Vance				200.00								20,736.06

														Deposit				10/23/2019								O & M Security Deposits				James Rowland				100.00								20,836.06

														Deposit				10/28/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Teresa Adkins				100.00								20,936.06

														Check				10/28/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Final Bill Credit, Active Customers, Interest								2,404.97				18,531.09

														Deposit				10/31/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Gloria Norris, Stephen Pack				200.00								18,731.09

														Deposit				10/31/2019												Interest				1.37								18,732.46

														Deposit				11/04/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Clinton Woodward, Jr., Idalia Holland, Davona Allen				300.00								19,032.46

														Deposit				11/12/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Levi Cantrell				100.00								19,132.46

														Deposit				11/22/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Cassie Vance, Drayton Kendrick, Jacob Wright				300.00								19,432.46

														Deposit				11/25/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Kalyn Bryant, Zach Wright, Richard Stacy, Billy Shepherd				400.00								19,832.46

														Deposit				11/27/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Carolyn Keeton				100.00								19,932.46

														Deposit				11/30/2019												Interest				1.27								19,933.73

														Deposit				12/02/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Tonya Kidd, Jennifer Walton, Linda May				300.00								20,233.73

														Check				12/02/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Refund Melissa Adkins								100.00				20,133.73

														Deposit				12/03/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Ginger Yound, Debbie Cheek				200.00								20,333.73

														Deposit				12/04/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Christopher Turner, Billy Keeton				200.00								20,533.73

														Deposit				12/06/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Misty Lane				100.00								20,633.73

														Deposit				12/11/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Kayla Pennington				100.00								20,733.73

														Deposit				12/12/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Jesse Collins, Robbie McCarty				200.00								20,933.73

														Deposit				12/17/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Larry Kyle Wright				100.00								21,033.73

														Deposit				12/19/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Brian Holbrook				100.00								21,133.73

														Deposit				12/23/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Loretta Richardson				100.00								21,233.73

														Deposit				12/27/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Tiffany Gribbins				100.00								21,333.73

														Deposit				12/30/2019								O & M Security Deposits				Cody Ratliff				100.00								21,433.73

														Deposit				12/31/2019												Interest				1.42								21,435.15

				Total Deposit Savings 0082300																														13,165.06				9,216.82				21,435.15

				Emergency Savings Revenue																																						0.00

														Deposit				06/02/2019												Deposit to open savings account				50.00								50.00

														Deposit				09/30/2019												Interest				0.01								50.01

														Deposit				12/31/2019												Interest				0.01								50.02

				Total Emergency Savings Revenue																														50.02				0.00				50.02

				Funded DepreciatReserve Savings																																						20,229.63

														Deposit				01/31/2019												Interest				1.37								20,231.00

														Deposit				02/28/2019												Interest				1.24								20,232.24

														Deposit				03/31/2019												Interest				1.37								20,233.61

														Transfer				04/16/2019												Sinking Fund Transfer								19,733.61				500.00

														Deposit				04/30/2019												Interest				0.68								500.68

														Deposit				05/31/2019												Interest				0.03								500.71

														Deposit				06/30/2019												Interest				0.03								500.74

														Deposit				07/31/2019												Interest				0.03								500.77

														Deposit				08/31/2019												Interest				0.03								500.80

														Deposit				09/30/2019												Interest				0.03								500.83

														Deposit				10/31/2019												Interest				0.03								500.86

														Deposit				11/30/2019												Interest				0.03								500.89

														Deposit				12/31/2019												Interest				0.03								500.92

				Total Funded DepreciatReserve Savings																														4.90				19,733.61				500.92

				MCWD Region Account																																						0.00

														Check				04/18/2019				11381								Loan Payment				8,300.00								8,300.00

														Check				04/22/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								8,288.54				11.46

														Check				05/17/2019				11414				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment				8,300.00								8,311.46

														Check				05/20/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								8,288.54				22.92

														Check				05/31/2019												Minumum Balance Fee								5.00				17.92

														Deposit				06/10/2019												Refund of Minumum Balance Fee				5.00								22.92

														Check				06/18/2019				11438				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment				8,300.00								8,322.92

														Check				06/20/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								8,288.54				34.38

														Deposit				06/30/2019												Interest				0.15								34.53

														Transfer				07/22/2019												Transfer for Loan Payment				8,300.00								8,334.53

														Check				07/22/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								8,288.54				45.99

														Check				08/14/2019				11514				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment				8,300.00								8,345.99

														Check				08/20/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								8,288.54				57.45

														Check				09/17/2019				11548				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment				8,300.00								8,357.45

														Check				09/20/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								8,288.54				68.91

														Deposit				09/30/2019												Interest				0.05								68.96

														Check				10/14/2019				11578				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment				8,300.00								8,368.96

														Check				10/21/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								8,288.54				80.42

														Check				11/19/2019				11622				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment				8,300.00								8,380.42

														Check				11/20/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								8,288.54				91.88

														Check				12/18/2019				11645				MCWD Region Account				Loan Payment				8,300.00								8,391.88

														Check				12/20/2019								KRWA Loans - Regions Trust				Loan Payment								8,288.54				103.34

														Deposit				12/31/2019												Interest				0.13								103.47

				Total MCWD Region Account																														74,705.33				74,601.86				103.47

				O & M Checking 3020703																																						-26,081.67

														Deposit				01/04/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11259				5,267.62								-20,814.05

														Check				01/04/2019				11259				Payroll Account				Pay Period 12/16 - 12/29								5,267.62				-26,081.67

														Check				01/07/2019				11260				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement								3,197.28				-29,278.95

														Check				01/07/2019				11261				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								543.09				-29,822.04

														Check				01/07/2019				11262				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit								2,857.23				-32,679.27

														Check				01/07/2019				11263				Payroll Account				County Payroll Taxes								585.10				-33,264.37

														Check				01/07/2019				11264				West Liberty Waterworks				VOID: 2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1				0.00								-33,264.37

														Check				01/07/2019				11265				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 11/23 -12/22								24,999.21				-58,263.58

														Check				01/07/2019				11266				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700								454.56				-58,718.14

														Check				01/07/2019				11267				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				 Consumption thru  12/12								1,532.88				-60,251.02

														Check				01/07/2019				11268				American Electic Power				039-156-933-0-7								1,583.83				-61,834.85

														Check				01/07/2019				11269				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye , Inv. 544935363035								4,037.32				-65,872.17

														Check				01/07/2019				11270				Appalachian Wireless				Acct:  002000046559								238.14				-66,110.31

														Check				01/07/2019				11271				Enterprise FM Trust				Inv.  FBN3603210								2,174.73				-68,285.04

														Check				01/07/2019				11272				WEX Fleet				Inv.  56818030								1,676.72				-69,961.76

														Check				01/07/2019				11273				United Systems Software				Inv# 8902, 69324								414.00				-70,375.76

														Check				01/07/2019				11274				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 830886								117.39				-70,493.15

														Check				01/07/2019				11275				U.S Postal Service				Stamps								175.00				-70,668.15

														Check				01/07/2019				11276				Cash				Mailings, Stamps Etc.								78.00				-70,746.15

														Transfer				01/08/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK's 11240, 11247, EFT				32,859.74								-37,886.41

														Check				01/08/2019				11277				Kentucky State Treasurer				2019 SPGE Registration Fee								500.00				-38,386.41

														Deposit				01/10/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK's 11260, 11266 - 11279, 11263				56,764.95								18,378.54

														Check				01/10/2019				11278				West Liberty Waterworks				VOID: 2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1				0.00								18,378.54

														Check				01/10/2019				11279				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1								40,000.00				-21,621.46

														Check				01/11/2019								Main Street Checks				Checks								107.25				-21,728.71

														Deposit				01/14/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11261 - 11262				3,400.32								-18,328.39

														Check				01/16/2019				11280				Payroll Account				Pay Period 12/30 - 01/12								5,041.82				-23,370.21

														Check				01/16/2019				11281				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Dec.								249.91				-23,620.12

														Deposit				01/17/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK's 11280 - 11282, Utility Tax				16,556.93								-7,063.19

														Check				01/17/2019				11282				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund								8,200.00				-15,263.19

														Check				01/17/2019								Kentucky Rural Water Assosiation				Training								175.00				-15,438.19

														Check				01/18/2019								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -								3,065.20				-18,503.39

														Check				01/23/2019				11283				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mailing								824.60				-19,327.99

														Deposit				01/25/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK's 11283, Debit Card				999.60								-18,328.39

														Check				01/29/2019				11284				Ci Thornburg Co, Inc.				Inv. S100072026.001, 70821.001, 73382.001, 73268.001								3,777.33				-22,105.72

														Check				01/29/2019				11285				Enterprise FM Trust				Inv.  FBN3623244								2,234.73				-24,340.45

														Check				01/29/2019				11286				Kaco Insurance Agency				Annual Bond Renewal								2,672.25				-27,012.70

														Check				01/29/2019				11287				Cann-Tech LLC				Invoice #11, Final								1,403.00				-28,415.70

														Check				01/30/2019				11288				Kentucky Rural Water Assosiation				2019 Compliance Check								1,500.00				-29,915.70

														Check				01/30/2019				11289				M.S.U Water Testing				Samples, 4th. Qtr.								1,085.00				-31,000.70

														Check				01/30/2019				11290				Morehead Electric				Hickory Road Pump								48.91				-31,049.61

														Check				01/30/2019				11291				Commercial Bank				Payroll Support, Filing W-2's								25.19				-31,074.80

														Check				01/30/2019				11292				Piercy Mullins Electric				519 Pump Station								200.00				-31,274.80

														Check				01/30/2019				11293				S & M Contracting				Line exposed at Scott Hammons								1,500.00				-32,774.80

														Check				01/30/2019				11294				Car Quest				Inv# 203191								61.17				-32,835.97

														Check				01/30/2019				11295				McCoy & McCoy Laboratories, Inc.				Inv# 1374773								450.00				-33,285.97

														Check				01/30/2019				11296				Kona Products LLC				#2248								318.00				-33,603.97

														Check				01/30/2019				11297				Engineered Solutions Midwest, Inc.				Inv. # 2337 - Pump for Morris Cem. Road								1,330.00				-34,933.97

														Check				01/30/2019				11298				Randy Williams				Easement Garnett Gibson								13.00				-34,946.97

														Check				01/30/2019				11299				J.A. Oldfield & Son Inc				268801, Seed								14.53				-34,961.50

														Check				01/30/2019				11300				Frederick & May Lumber				Oct. - Dec. Invoices								450.23				-35,411.73

														Check				01/31/2019				11301				Stationers, Inc.				Inv.# S152618, S135681, S136808								122.00				-35,533.73

														Check				01/31/2019				11302				Utility Solutoins, LLC				7412, 7487, 7516, 7523, 7525, 7528, 7605								5,612.60				-41,146.33

														Check				01/31/2019				11303				Payroll Account				Pay Period 1/13 - 01/26								4,970.57				-46,116.90

														Deposit				02/01/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11303				4,970.57								-41,146.33

														Check				02/01/2019								Dollar General Store				Debit Card Purchase								53.53				-41,199.86

														Check				02/07/2019				11304				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirment								3,340.40				-44,540.26

														Check				02/07/2019				11305				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								598.60				-45,138.86

														Check				02/07/2019				11306				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit								3,054.68				-48,193.54

														Check				02/07/2019				11307				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1								41,700.12				-89,893.66

														Check				02/07/2019				11308				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				VOID: Usage thru 12/23 -1/22				0.00								-89,893.66

														Check				02/07/2019				11309				Appalachian Wireless				Acct:  002000046559								238.06				-90,131.72

														Check				02/07/2019				11310				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye , Inv. 544916575239								3,987.32				-94,119.04

														Check				02/07/2019				11311				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700								460.15				-94,579.19

														Check				02/07/2019				11312				American Electic Power				039-156-933-0-7								2,033.01				-96,612.20

														Deposit				02/07/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11304				3,340.40								-93,271.80

														Check				02/08/2019				11313				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				 Consumption thru  1/12								1,754.98				-95,026.78

														Check				02/08/2019				11314				United Systems Software				Inv# 69716								207.00				-95,233.78

														Check				02/08/2019				11315				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 165289								117.39				-95,351.17

														Check				02/08/2019				11316				Kaco Workers Compensation Fund				2017 - 2018 Payroll Audit								175.00				-95,526.17

														Deposit				02/08/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK's 11265, 11284 - 11301				40,704.55								-54,821.62

														Check				02/11/2019				11317				U.S Postal Service				Stamps								140.00				-54,961.62

														Deposit				02/11/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11293, 11307, 11309 - 11316				52,173.03								-2,788.59

														Deposit				02/13/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11304				140.00								-2,648.59

														Check				02/14/2019				11318				Payroll Account				Pay Period 01/27 - 02/09								5,164.35				-7,812.94

														Deposit				02/14/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11305, 11306, 11318				8,817.63								1,004.69

														Check				02/19/2019				11319				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund								8,400.00				-7,395.31

														Check				02/19/2019				11320				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Jan.								354.41				-7,749.72

														Deposit				02/19/2019								O & M Checking Account				Deposit				8,754.41								1,004.69

														Deposit				02/20/2019								O & M Checking Account				EFT - Utility Tax				3,435.04								4,439.73

														Check				02/22/2019								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -								3,435.04				1,004.69

														Check				02/25/2019				11321				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mailing								826.56				178.13

														Deposit				02/25/2019								O & M Checking Account				Ck 11321				826.56								1,004.69

														Check				02/25/2019								Holiday Inn Express				Training -Steve Pelfrey								265.40				739.29

														Check				02/28/2019				11322				Payroll Account				Pay Period 02/10 - 02/23								4,932.75				-4,193.46

														Deposit				02/28/2019								O & M Checking Account				Ck 11322				4,932.75								739.29

														Check				03/07/2019				11323				Payroll Account				Co Employees Retirement								3,667.55				-2,928.26

														Deposit				03/07/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11323				3,667.55								739.29

														Check				03/11/2019				11324				Payroll Account				KY Employers Income Tax Withheld								590.12				149.17

														Check				03/11/2019				11325				Payroll Account				Federal Tax Deposit								3,011.17				-2,862.00

														Check				03/11/2019				11326				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1								48,990.48				-51,852.48

														Check				03/11/2019				11327				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 12/23 -1/22								26,160.66				-78,013.14

														Check				03/11/2019				11328				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 1/23 -2/22								29,757.15				-107,770.29

														Check				03/11/2019				11329				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700								456.27				-108,226.56

														Check				03/11/2019				11330				American Electic Power				039-156-933-0-7								1,933.71				-110,160.27

														Check				03/11/2019				11331				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				 Consumption thru  2/12								1,879.98				-112,040.25

														Check				03/11/2019				11332				WEX Fleet				Inv.  57668172								801.75				-112,842.00

														Check				03/11/2019				11333				Enterprise FM Trust				Inv.  FBN3641055								2,160.98				-115,002.98

														Check				03/11/2019				11334				Appalachian Wireless				Acct:  002000046559								175.74				-115,178.72

														Check				03/11/2019				11335				United Health Care				Medical, dental and eye , Inv.  544971659056								4,012.32				-119,191.04

														Check				03/11/2019				11336				United Systems Software				Inv# 70146								207.00				-119,398.04

														Check				03/11/2019				11337				Aflac Insurance				VOID: Inv# 165289				0.00								-119,398.04

														Check				03/11/2019				11338				Aflac Insurance				Inv# 633870								117.39				-119,515.43

														Check				03/11/2019				11339				James Stacy				Refund on Tap on Fee								110.00				-119,625.43

														Deposit				03/11/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK's 11302, 11326 - 11334				62,011.51								-57,613.92

														Check				03/12/2019				11340				U.S Postal Service				Stamps								175.00				-57,788.92

														Deposit				03/12/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK's 11324, 11325-11327 - 11335,11336, 11338, 11339, 11340				34,383.66								-23,405.26

														Check				03/13/2019				11341				Morgan Gun & Pawn				Tool Set, Shovel, Wrench, Heater								177.00				-23,582.26

														Check				03/13/2019				11342				Morehead Electric				Inv.# 190.174								168.86				-23,751.12

														Check				03/13/2019				11343				Kentucky Labor Law Poster Service				Labor Law Posters								89.50				-23,840.62

														Check				03/13/2019				11344				McCoy & McCoy Laboratories, Inc.				Inv# 1381679								450.00				-24,290.62

														Check				03/13/2019				11345				Hutch Ford				Oil Change - Tim								49.50				-24,340.12

														Check				03/13/2019				11346				Hach				#11343246								416.62				-24,756.74

														Check				03/13/2019				11347				Engineered Solutions Midwest, Inc.				Inv. # 2337 - Pump for Morris Cem. Road, Final Payment								1,330.00				-26,086.74

														Check				03/13/2019				11348				USA Blue Book				Inv. 800648								363.73				-26,450.47

														Check				03/13/2019				11349				Morgan & Associates, LLC				Inv. 7425								1,250.00				-27,700.47

														Check				03/13/2019				11350				Piercy Mullins Electric				Inv's 175478, 175497								1,560.00				-29,260.47

														Check				03/13/2019				11352				Frederick & May Lumber				Acct # 31630								208.99				-29,469.46

														Check				03/13/2019				11351				Payroll Account				Pay Period 02/24 - 03/09								5,326.96				-34,796.42

														Check				03/14/2019				11353				Hutch Ford				Oil Change - John								43.51				-34,839.93

														Check				03/14/2019				11354				Ci Thornburg Co, Inc.				Mar. Statement								650.73				-35,490.66

														Check				03/14/2019				11355				Utility Solutoins, LLC				7673, 7697, 7742, 7764, 7815								6,172.35				-41,663.01

														Deposit				03/14/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK's 11324, 11325, 11351				8,928.25								-32,734.76

														Check				03/19/2019				11356				Kentucky State Treasurer				VOID: Sales & Use Tax, Feb.				0.00								-32,734.76

														Check				03/19/2019				11357				Kentucky State Treasurer				Sales & Use Tax, Feb.								252.51				-32,987.27

														Check				03/19/2019				11358				M.C.W.D. Revenue Fund				Sinking Fund-Regions								8,300.00				-41,287.27

														Deposit				03/19/2019								O & M Checking Account				11357, 11358, Utility Tax				12,081.84								-29,205.43

														Check				03/22/2019								Common Wealth of Kentucky				Payment ID -								3,529.33				-32,734.76

														Check				03/25/2019				11359				U.S Postal Service				Bulk Mailing								823.20				-33,557.96

														Check				03/26/2019				11360				Payroll Account				Pay Period 03/10 - 03/23								5,165.70				-38,723.66

														Deposit				03/26/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11359				823.20								-37,900.46

														Deposit				03/28/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK 11360				5,165.70								-32,734.76

														Deposit				04/02/2019								O & M Checking Account				CK's 11341 - 11350, 11352- 11354				6,758.44								-25,976.32

														Check				04/08/2019				11361				Cash				Mailings, Stamps Etc.								79.94				-26,056.26

														Check				04/08/2019				11362				Payroll Account				County Employees Retirement								5,615.16				-31,671.42

														Check				04/08/2019				11363				West Liberty Waterworks				2-1266-1, 4-640-1, 5-175-1, 5-111-1, 5-313-1, 5-314-1, 5-475-1								53,930.80				-85,602.22

														Check				04/08/2019				11364				Cave Run Water Commission, Incorporated				Usage thru 2/23 -3/22								27,989.61				-113,591.83

														Check				04/08/2019				11365				Mountain Telephone				Accout # 825700								457.86				-114,049.69

														Check				04/08/2019				11366				American Electic Power				039-156-933-0-7								1,429.69				-115,479.38

														Check				04/08/2019				11367				Licking Valley  R.E.C.C				 Consumption thru  3/12								1,640.26				-117,119.64

														Check				04/08/2019				11368				Appalachian Wireless				Acct:  002000046559								192.42				-117,312.06

